The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 10-66, passed by the Council of said Village on the 1st day of August, 1966.

/s/ Ronald F. Budzik Clerk-Treasurer

## ORDINANCE NUMBER 11-1966

## VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT THE DEPOSIT, STORAGE, COLLECTION, OR MAINTENANCE OF JUNK, JUNK CARS, OR RUBBISH ON ANY PREMISES WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED.

WHEREAS, the accumulation of junk, junk cars, and rubbish in open areas within the Village results in unsanitary and dangerous conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

SECTION 1. That there is hereby enacted Section 36.31 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, which shall be and read as follows:

## 36.31 - Deposit, Storage, Maintenance, or Collection of Junk, Junk Cars, or Rubbish Prohibited.

For the purpose of this section, Junk, Junk Cars, and Rubbish are defined as follows:

Junk. Junk is any wornout, cast-off, or discarded article or material which is ready for destruction or has been collected or stored for salvage or conversion to some other use. Any article or material which, unaltered or unchanged and without further reconditioning, can be used for its original purpose as readily as when new shall not be considered junk.

Junk Cars. Junk Car is any used car or motor vehicle not in the process of reconditioning, which has been abandoned for use as a motor vehicle on public highways and which is in unsafe operating condition and shall have remained in such condition for a period in excess of thirty (30) days. Portions of junk cars, such as hoods, fenders, radiators, rims, motors, etc. not being utilized for the repair of a motor vehicle, shall be considered as junk.

Rubbish. Rubbish means and includes wire, chips, shavings, bottles, broken glass, crockery, tin, cast or wooden ware, boxes, rags, dead weeds, stumps, tree trunks, brush, paper circulars, hand bills, boots, shoes, ashes, or any waste material other than garbage or offal.

No person, firm, or corporation shall deposit, store, maintain, collect, or permit the storage, deposit, maintenance, or collection of any junk, junk cars, or rubbish, in unenclosed areas on his premises or any premises under his control which are unenclosed, or in any other place within the municipality, except as expressly provided by law.

The provisions of this ordinance shall not apply to the deposit and storage of junk, junk cars, or rubbish in regularly established dumps, junk yards, or salvage and scrap metal yards within the Village of Centerville.

Enforcement: Any person violating the provisions of this ordinance shall, within thirty (30) days after notification of said violation by a person acting on behalf of the Village of Centerville, remove or cause to be removed any junk, junk cars, or rubbish, or have the same placed in an adequate enclosure or building; and in the event of failure, within said thirty (30) day period, to comply with said notice, he shall be deemed guilty of violating the provisions of this ordinance.

Penalty: Whoever violates any provision of this ordinance shall be fined not more than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for the first offense and not more than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each subsequent offense. Any such violation shall constitute a separate offense on each successive day continued.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure in that the unrestricted accumulation of junk, junk cars, and rubbish in open areas within the municipality could result in unhealthful and dangerous conditions within the city to the general detriment of its citizens, and therefore, this ordinance shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and signing by the Mayor.

Passed this 19th day of September, 1966.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy

Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/ Ronald F. Budzik Clerk-Treasurer

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 11-66, passed by the Council of said Village on the 19th day of September, 1966.

/s/ Ronald F. Budzik Clerk-Treasurer